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using either of the sources of repay-
ment described in paragraphs (e)(1) or 
(2) of this section, or a combination of 
paragraphs (e)(1) and (2) of this section: 

(1)(i) The lending institution making 
the loan has perfected a security inter-
est in collateral owned by the can-
didate or political committee receiving 
the loan, the fair market value of the 
collateral is equal to or greater than 
the loan amount and any senior liens 
as determined on the date of the loan, 
and the candidate or political com-
mittee provides documentation to show 
that the lending institution has a per-
fected security interest in the collat-
eral. Sources of collateral include, but 
are not limited to, ownership in real 
estate, personal property, goods, nego-
tiable instruments, certificates of de-
posit, chattel papers, stocks, accounts 
receivable and cash on deposit. 

(ii) Amounts guaranteed by sec-
ondary sources of repayment, such as 
guarantors and cosigners, shall not ex-
ceed the contribution limits of 11 CFR 
part 110 or contravene the prohibitions 
of 11 CFR 110.4, 110.20, part 114 and part 
115; or 

(2) The lending institution making 
the loan has obtained a written agree-
ment whereby the candidate or polit-
ical committee receiving the loan has 
pledged future receipts, such as public 
financing payments under 11 CFR part 
9001 through part 9012, or part 9031 
through part 9039, contributions, or in-
terest income, provided that: 

(i) The amount of the loan or loans 
obtained on the basis of such funds 
does not exceed the amount of pledged 
funds; 

(ii) Loan amounts are based on a rea-
sonable expectation of the receipt of 
pledged funds. To that end, the can-
didate or political committee must fur-
nish the lending institution docu-
mentation, i.e., cash flow charts or 
other financial plans, that reasonably 
establish that such future funds will be 
available; 

(iii) A separate depository account is 
established at the lending institution 
or the lender obtains an assignment 
from the candidate or political com-
mittee to access funds in a committee 
account at another depository institu-
tion that meets the requirements of 11 
CFR 103.2, and the committee has noti-

fied the other institution of this as-
signment; 

(iv) The loan agreement requires the 
deposit of the public financing pay-
ments, contributions and interest in-
come pledged as collateral into the sep-
arate depository account for the pur-
pose of retiring the debt according to 
the repayment requirements of the 
loan agreement; and 

(v) In the case of public financing 
payments, the borrower authorizes the 
Secretary of the Treasury to directly 
deposit the payments into the deposi-
tory account for the purpose of retiring 
the debt. 

(3) If the requirements set forth in 
this paragraph are not met, the Com-
mission will consider the totality of 
the circumstances on a case-by-case 
basis in determining whether a loan 
was made on a basis that assures re-
payment. 

(f) This section shall not apply to 
loans described in 11 CFR 100.73. 

[67 FR 50585, Aug. 5, 2002, as amended at 67 
FR 78680, Dec. 26, 2002] 

§ 100.83 Brokerage loans and lines of 
credit to candidates. 

(a) General provisions. Any loan of 
money derived from an advance on a 
candidate’s brokerage account, credit 
card, home equity line of credit, or 
other line of credit available to the 
candidate, including an overdraft made 
on a personal checking or savings ac-
count of a candidate, provided that: 

(1) Such loan is made in accordance 
with applicable law and under commer-
cially reasonable terms; and 

(2) The person making such loan 
makes loans derived from an advance 
on a candidate’s brokerage account, 
credit card, home equity line of credit, 
or other line of credit in the normal 
course of the person’s business. 

(b) Endorsers and guarantors. Each en-
dorser, guarantor, or co-signer shall be 
deemed to have contributed that por-
tion of the total amount of the loan de-
rived from an advance on a candidate’s 
brokerage account, credit card, home 
equity line of credit, or other line of 
credit available to the candidate, for 
which he or she agreed to be liable in a 
written agreement, including a loan 
used for the candidate’s routine living 
expenses. Any reduction in the unpaid 
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balance of the loan, advance, or line of 
credit shall reduce proportionately the 
amount endorsed or guaranteed by 
each endorser or guarantor in such 
written agreement. In the event that 
such agreement does not stipulate the 
portion of the loan, advance, or line of 
credit for which each endorser, guar-
antor, or co-signer is liable, the loan 
shall be considered a contribution by 
each endorser or guarantor in the same 
proportion to the unpaid balance that 
each endorser, guarantor, or co-signer 
bears to the total number of endorsers 
or guarantors. However, if the spouse 
of the candidate is the endorser, guar-
antor, or co-signer, the spouse shall 
not be deemed to make a contribution 
if: 

(1) For a secured loan, the value of 
the candidate’s share of the property 
used as collateral equals or exceeds the 
amount of the loan that is used for the 
candidate’s campaign; or 

(2) For an unsecured loan, the 
amount of the loan used for in connec-
tion with the candidate’s campaign 
does not exceed one-half of the avail-
able credit extended by the unsecured 
loan. 

(c) Routine living expenses. (1) A loan 
derived from an advance on a can-
didate’s brokerage account, credit 
card, home equity line of credit, or 
other line of credit available to the 
candidate, that is used by the can-
didate solely for routine living ex-
penses, as described in 11 CFR 100.153, 
does not need to be reported under 11 
CFR part 104 provided that the loan, 
advance, or line of credit is repaid ex-
clusively from the personal funds of 
the candidate or payments that would 
have been made irrespective of the can-
didacy pursuant to 11 CFR 113.1(g)(6). 

(2) Any repayment, in part or in 
whole, of the loan, advance, or line of 
credit described in paragraph (c)(1) of 
this section by the candidate’s author-
ized committee constitutes the per-
sonal use of campaign funds and is pro-
hibited by 11 CFR 113.2. 

(3) Any repayment or forgiveness, in 
part or in whole, of the loan, advance, 
or line of credit described in paragraph 
(c)(1) of this section by a third party 
(other than a third party whose pay-
ments are permissible under 11 CFR 
113.1(g)(6)) or the lending institution is 

a contribution, subject to the limita-
tions and prohibitions of 11 CFR parts 
110 and 114, and shall be reported under 
11 CFR part 104. 

(4) Notwithstanding paragraph (c)(1) 
of this section, the portion of any loan 
or advance from a candidate’s broker-
age account, credit card account, home 
equity line of credit, or other line of 
credit that is used for the purpose of 
influencing the candidate’s election for 
Federal office shall be reported under 
11 CFR part 104. 

(d) Repayment. The candidate’s au-
thorized committee may repay a loan 
from the candidate that is derived from 
an advance on a candidate’s brokerage 
account, credit card, home equity line 
of credit, or other line of credit avail-
able to the candidate, directly to the 
candidate or the original lender. The 
amount of the repayment shall not ex-
ceed the amount of the principal used 
for the purpose of influencing the can-
didate’s election for Federal office and 
interest that has accrued on that prin-
cipal. 

(e) Reporting. Loans derived from an 
advance on a candidate’s brokerage ac-
count, credit card, home equity line of 
credit, or other line of credit available 
to the candidate shall be reported by 
the candidate’s principal campaign 
committee in accordance with 11 CFR 
part 104. 

§ 100.84 Office building for State, local, 
or district party committees or or-
ganizations. 

A donation made to a non-Federal ac-
count of a State, local, or district 
party committee or organization in ac-
cordance with 11 CFR 300.35 for the pur-
chase or construction of an office 
building is not a contribution. A dona-
tion includes a gift, subscription, loan, 
advance, or deposit of money or any-
thing of value. 

§ 100.85 Legal or accounting services 
to political party committees. 

Legal or accounting services ren-
dered to or on behalf of any political 
committee of a political party are not 
contributions if the person paying for 
such services is the regular employer of 
the individual rendering the services 
and such services are not attributable 
to activities that directly further the 
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